NEW JERSEY MEDICAID ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORDS INCENTIVE PROGRAM FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 
1.  What is the Electronic Health Records program?


-This program provides incentive payments to eligible professionals (EP’s) and hospitals (EH’s) that can demonstrate they have adopted, implemented, upgraded, or are meaningfully using certified EHR technology.  The program is developed to support providers in this period of Health IT transition and instill the use of EHR’s in ways to help our nation improve the quality, safety and efficiency of patient health care.  
2.  How does the Federal government define Adopt, Implement and Upgrade?


-Adopt is defined as acquiring or installing certified EHR technology.


-Implement is defined as training staff, deploying tools and exchanging data


-Upgrade is defined as expanded the functionality or operations of the EHR system   

3.  What are the goals of the EHR program? 


-The goals are to enhance care coordination and patient safety, reduce paperwork to improve efficiencies, facilitate information sharing across providers, payers and State lines.  The program also allows communication of health information to authorized users through the state.

4.  Who can the providers contact for questions related to EHR?


-Providers can contact Provider Services at 1-800-776-6334 utilizing option 9 for EHR related inquiries.  Providers can also email their inquiries to njehr.incentive@molinahealthcare.com and submitted inquiries will be responded to within 24-48 hours.  

5.  How do you become an eligible hospital for an incentive payment?

-To be an eligible hospital, the provider must meet the below criteria:



-Actively enrolled in the NJ Medicaid program as an acute care facility or children’s hospital in which the provider has adopted, implemented or upgraded certified HER technology during the calendar year for which they are requesting an incentive payment.    


-Must have a CMS Certification Number (CCN) ending in 0001-0879, 1300-1399 or 3300-3399


-Must have 10% Medicaid Patient volume based on encounters, except children’s hospitals which have no patient volume requirement.     



-An active NPI number and current enrollment in automatic direct deposit 
6.  How do you become an eligible professional for an incentive payment?


-To be an eligible professional, the provider must meet the below criteria:



- Actively enrolled in the NJ Medicaid program and have adopted, implemented or upgraded certified EHR technology during the calendar year for which they are requesting an incentive payment.    


-Must have 30% Medicaid Patient volume   



-An active NPI number and current enrollment in automatic direct deposit 



-The provider must not be considered hospital based defined as providers who see more than 90% of their Medicaid patients in a hospital inpatient or emergency room setting

7. What are the eligible professional types?


-Physician, Nurse Practitioner, Certified Nurse Mid-wife, Dentist

8.  How to register with CMS?

-Prior to participation, the provider must first register with CMS’s National Level Repository (NLR) system.  A selection of Dual-Eligible or Medicaid should be chosen; only hospitals are eligible for both the Medicaid and Medicare incentive programs- providers must choose one program.  Select NJ as the assigned state for Medicaid attestation.  Visit https:ehrincentives.cms.gov/hitech/login.action to register.  After allowing 48 hours for the NLR registration information to be received and processed, providers should then register specifically for incentive payments for NJ by accessing the secure area of the njmmis.com web portal.   
9.  What checks are performed by CMS to confirm eligibility?


-Eligibility checks include:  assuring that the provider is enrolled in the Medicaid program for the attestation period, checking the provider type to assure that it matches with CMS and Medicaid, checks the payee NPI entered to validate the attesting providers relationship.

10.  How will you know that you are successfully registered?


-A provider can receive email update statuses by providing their email address when registering at the NLR.  
11.  How do providers gain access to the secure area of the NJMMIS portal?


-If the provider has not been auto-assigned or has not previously obtained a user name and password, providers should select the registration tab on the njmmis.com portal to complete the information needed for a user name and password to be assigned.  Once assigned, the secure information will be mailed to the providers servicing address.  
12.  What steps should be taken before beginning the attestation process?


-Providers should gather all of the necessary information to complete the attestation process correctly.  The NJ EHR Incentive Program has created a workbook to guide the professional or hospital or representative through obtaining the appropriate data needed to complete an attestation successfully.  The workbook for providers is available at:  http://www.nj.gov/njhit/ehr/Eligible Provider Attestation Workbook.xls

-The workbook for hospitals is available at http:www.nj.gov/njhit/her/Eligible Hospital Attestation Workbook.xls    

13.  What type of supporting documentation is needed?

-CMS and New Jersey Medicaid recommend that documentation supporting all information included in a provider’s or hospital’s attestation be retained in case of an audit.  Providers must maintain records in accordance with the Federal regulations for a period of 5 years, or 3 years after audits.  The provider must make all records and supporting documentation available upon request.  
14.  What if the provider is not enrolled in NJ Medicaid?


-The provider must be actively enrolled to be eligible for the Medicaid HER Incentive Program.  Providers can apply for Medicaid enrollment by logging on to njmmis.com portal, select provider enrollment, and complete the specific application based on their provider type.  Providers can also contact NJ Provider Enrollment at 609-588-6036 to request an application.  Once enrolled, the provider can then complete the registration process with CMS and NJ Medicaid prior to the attestation process.  
15.  Can the attestation process begin before registration?


-The provider must first be registered both the federal level (through the National Level Repository) and the state level (through the HER Incentive Program Attestation Application) before the attestation process can be initiated.  
16.  Can providers update their registration after initially submitted?


-Providers can update their registration information with the NLR.  It is important that the provider select submit in order to save the changes made and ensure the updated information gets transmitted to the State.  Changes to the registration information will be forwarded to NJ Medicaid which will then initiate eligibility checks on the provider based on the information that was updated.  
17.  What happens after a successful attestation has been completed?


-Providers will have 72 hours after submitting their attestation to make any needed changes.  Once changes are made, a new 72 hour period will be initiated.  After 72 hours, the attestation will be processed and the provider will be informed via email whether the attestation was processed successfully or if there are errors.  
18.  How are encounters defined for hospitals?


-An encounter for a hospital is defined as the number of inpatient discharges, and the number of ER encounters over a 90 day period during the first incentive year and a full twelve months during subsequent years.  An encounter must be an un-duplicated personal direct contact or series of contacts occurring within the same day.  Providers should enter the start date of the 90 day period they are using to calculate their patient volume and the system will automatically calculate the end date.  
19.  How will the submitted Medicaid patient volume be verified?


-Once the provider has completed and submitted their attestation for processing, the Medicaid patient volume information will be verified against claims and encounter data available in the NJMMIS.  All information included in provider attestations is subject to post-payment audit that could result in the recoupment of distributed incentive payment amounts.  If the provider does not meet the required Medicaid patient threshold, they will be unable to proceed any further with their attestation.  
20.  How will payments be distributed?


-For hospitals, EHR incentive payments will be distributed over a 3 year period as long as the 10%  Medicaid patient volume threshold is maintained and the hospital meets the applicable meaningful use criteria for the given payment year.  Overall payments will be distributed as 50% in the first year, 40% in the second year and 10% in the third year.  

-For providers, EHR incentive payment will be distributed over 6 years, with a $21,250 initial payment and 5 subsequent annual payments of $8,500.

21.  How does the provider obtain information on the Certified Health IT Product List?


-The Office of the National Coordinator Authorized Testing and Certification Body (ONC-ATCH) tests and certifies EHR systems.  Providers should access the website at http://onc-chpl.force.com/ehrcert to look up certification numbers for their registered EHR product.    
22.  What types of supporting documentation should be uploaded?


-All documentation supporting the patient volume calculations such as:  payment amount calculations, technology information, source reports, spreadsheets used to calculate patient volumes, cost reports or other auditable data.  In addition, signed contracts or other signed agreements between the eligible provider and the certified EHR vendor including payment records showing an active financial relationship between the provider and the vendor.  Uploaded files should be less than 500kb and can be in PDF, Excel or Word formats.  Given this size limitations, the uploaded contract pages should, at a minimum, indicate the software being purchased by the hospital, group practice, or individual provider and signatures of the EHR vendor and the hospital, group practice, or individual provider.       

23.  How is group or clinic Medicaid Patient Volume used?


-Eligible professionals may elect to use group practice or clinic locations information to achieve the Medicaid patient volume required to begin receiving incentive payments.  If a group practice or clinic chooses to utilize group or clinic-level information for their patient volume calculations, all providers attesting for that group MUST use the same patient volume information.    
24.  Can group proxy information be used if the EP sees only Medicare or commercial patients?


-The clinic or group practice’s patient volume is appropriate only as a patient volume methodology calculation for the EP.  Each individual provider in a group MUST have at least one Medicaid patient encounter in the attestation period to be eligible for the EHR Incentive Program.     

